a p-value of less than 0.05 to be statistically significant. The association between the 

diagnosis and the type and severity of anemia was analyzed using Pearson’s Chi-square and 

Fisher exact tests for two independent groups. 

Chapter 4: RESULTS 

One hundred thirty-five (135) of patient data based on the criteria described in section 3.3, 

were collected from January 2023 until June 2023. Based on the collected data, 100 patients 

were anemic (74.1%), while 35 were non-anemic (25.9%). This section presents the results